deemed invalid, illegal or unenforceable 
to the minimum extent necessary to make 
the same valid, legal and enforceable while 
preserving the intent of the parties as 
expressed in these Terms.

Desk Arbitration
For all disputes concerning an amount less 
than fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000.00), 
the parties shall submit their arguments 
and evidence to the arbitrator in writing 
and the arbitrator shall make an award 
based only on the documents; no hearing 
will be held unless the arbitrator in his 
or her discretion, and upon request of a 
party, decides it is a necessity to require 
an in-person hearing. For a dispute gov-
erned by the AAA Consumer Arbitration 
Rules where the arbitrator issues an award 
in favor of Claimant, and concerning an 
award between fifteen thousand dollars 
($15,000.00) and fifty thousand dollars 
($50,000.00), inclusive, UPS shall refund 
Claimant's filing fee under the AAA Rules 
following conclusion of the arbitration, 
provided that Claimant agrees that both 
parties shall submit their arguments and 
evidence to the arbitrator in writing and